Using the suitability probability classes of the generated maps, we identified the areas that

would be better suited for a future expansion of each habitat type. Table 5.2 presents a

summary of the projected scenarios and simulations.

To determine how birds would respond to the scenarios, the models generated for

each species and indices, described in the previous section, were run using each scenario map

as the new land cover descriptor. An ordination technique (Correspondence Analysis, CA)

(Legendre & Legendre 1998), was used to identity groups of species that showed the same

response profile (increasing, decreasing, stable), based on the predicted densities of species in

each of the scenarios.

Table 5.2. Description of the studied scenarios, including the areas (ha) of relevant habitats, in the Baseline situation (scenario 1), scenarios of Elimination

(scenario 2), and Increase (scenario 3) of olive groves, and riparian vegetation. Numbers in brackets indicate the percentage of each habitat area increase or

decrease, in relation to the baseline.

 Olive groves (O) Riparian galleries (G)

Scenario Description Area Olive  Area Cork Oak Description Area Riparian G  Area Cork Oak

1 Baseline (B) 300 23340 Baseline (B) 274 23340

2 Total abandonment of olives
groves with replacement by cork
oak woodland

0 (-100%) 23640 (+1%)
Total elimination of riparian
vegetation with replacement by
cork oak woodland

0 (-100%) 23614 (+1%)

3 Increasing number of patches of
olive groves (average sized):

  Increase of the area of riparian
vegetation along the margins of
waterlines (15m):

a) twofold increase 599 (+200%) 22741 (-3%) a) suitability over 0.75 375 (+50%) 23212 (-1%)

b) threefold increase 899 (+300%) 22441 (-4%) b) suitability over 0.65 692 (+180%) 22896 (-2%)

c) fourfold increase 1198 (+399%) 22142 (-5%) c) suitability over 0.60 781 (+215%) 22807 (-2%)

5. Managing spatial heterogeneity in Mediterranean woodlands

91

5.4. Results

Twenty one species (Appendix 5.1) had sufficient observations to allow for densities

estimation with distance sampling methods and were thus included in the modeling process.

The importance of the different variables in the bird abundance models varied among species

(Appendix 5.1). The variable “riparian gallery area” showed the highest relative importance in

species models, followed by “olive grove area” and “slope”.

Prediction of species density under future scenarios

We could identify five main groups, which showed similar population responses: